Natal Joint Municipal Pension

KwaZulu-Natal Joint Municipal Provident Funds



Electronic Mail Disclaimer

March 2017

The NJMPF

The following three funds are collectively referred to as the "Natal Joint Municipal Pension / KwaZulu-Natal Joint Municipal Provident Funds", and abbreviated as the NJMPF:

- 1. Natal Joint Municipal Pension Fund (Superannuation)
- 2. Natal Joint Municipal Pension Fund (Retirement)
- 3. KwaZulu-Natal Joint Municipal Provident Fund

Legal Notice

This legal notice and disclaimer is enforceable and binding on the recipient / addressee in terms of sections 11(1) to 11(3) of the Electronic Communications and Transactions (ECT) Act, 25 of 2002, and the Protection of Personal Information (POPI) Act, 4 of 2013. A copy of these acts may be acquired from the following website addresses:

http://www.gov.za/documents/electronic-communications-and-transactions-act http://www.gov.za/documents/protection-personal-information-act

By communicating with the NJMPF by means of e-mail, you agree that all agreements, notices, disclosures and all other communications transmitted in this way, satisfy any legal requirement, including but not limited to the requirement that such communication should be "in writing".

Confidentiality of Communication

Any e-mail received from, or addressed to the NJMPF, is private, and may contain confidential, legally privileged, and or personally identifiable information, and is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed only. No person may use, disseminate, distribute, or disclose to any other party the contents of this e-mail, it's links, or attachments without prior authorized written consent from the NJMPF. Unauthorized disclosure, and or use may result in civil and criminal liability.

Incorrect Recipients

If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail, or telephone, and delete and destroy this e-mail and all of it's attachments if any. Failure to do so would constitute a breach of confidentiality. If you are not the intended recipient / addressee, you may not peruse, act upon, use, copy, store, disseminate, distribute, or disclose to any other party the contents of this e-mail, it's links, or attachments.

Limitation of Use

Without prior authorized written consent from the NJMPF, the e-mail address of the sender or any other recipients may not be used, copied, sold, disclosed, incorporated into or stored in any database or mailing list for spamming and or other marketing related practices. Failure to comply with this notice may result in the recipient / addressee being an accessory to an offence in terms of section 45 of the ECT Act, and the POPI Act.

Limitation of Authority

NJMPF gives no assurance whether express or implied that the sender of this e-mail has the authority to create and send e-mail on behalf of the organization. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail are those of the sender, and do not necessarily represent those of the NJMPF, unless specifically declared or published by the NJMPF. If this e-mail message is used for personal purposes, the NJMPF will not be held liable for any obligations of the individual sender.

Notwithstanding the contents of this e-mail, no employee is authorised to conclude an agreement on behalf of the NJMPF. Any agreement initiated with the NJMPF by electronic correspondence shall only be with effect once a signed contract or follow up communication duly authorised by the Chief Executive Officer of the NJMPF as contemplated in section 22(2) of the ECT Act has been received. Any view or opinion expressed in this e-mail.

Natal Joint Municipal Pension





Limitation of Liability

Whilst the NJMPF takes security precautions, e-mail is not a secure method of communication and is susceptible to corruption, interception, interference, tampering, viruses and other malicious code. The NJMPF provides no assurance as to the security, integrity, accuracy, completeness, timely delivery, or absence of errors or viruses of and within this e-mail, it's links or attachments.

Nothing contained in this e-mail constitutes an advertisement, or should be regarded as an offer or solicitation to purchase, sell, or otherwise deal with any product, service, or offering. Any information provided is not intended nor does it constitute financial, tax, legal, investment, or any other type of advice.

Provided no wilful intent or gross negligence is present, The NJMPF and the sender of this e-mail accept no liability whatsoever, whether special or consequential, for any loss, liability, damage or expense resulting directly or indirectly from this e-mail, it's links or attachments.

Copyright

The NJMPF retains the copyright of all e-mails and attachments sent from it's communication systems and infrastructure. Without prior authorized written consent being obtained from the NJMPF, no recipient / addressee may use, copy, alter, disseminate, distribute or commercially exploit any information or material contained therein.

Monitoring and Control of Electronic Communications

All communication with the NJMPF is presumed to serve the business purposes of the organization, the NJMPF therefore reserves the right to monitor, filter, view, and act upon any information transmitted over it's communications systems and infrastructure.

Disputes

This legal notice and disclaimer shall take precedence over any other e-mail disclaimers, or notices issued by employees or contractors utilising the communications systems and or infrastructure of the NJMPF. Any dispute arising in relation to this e-mail, or legal notice and disclaimer, the interpretation, enforceability, dispute, damages and or liabilities, or any of the parties' rights and obligations arising therefrom, shall be governed and resolved under the laws of the Republic of South Africa.

Company & Contact Information

Natal Joint Municipal Pension and Kwa-Zulu Natal Joint Municipal Pension Funds are referred to collectively as the NJMPF.

Natal Joint Municipal Pension Fund (Superannuation) with registration number 12/8/553/2 is registered as a Pension Fund under the Pension Funds Act, 1956 (act No. 24 of 1956) and that Certificate of Registration No. 559 dated 17/04/1962 has been issued.

Natal Joint Municipal Pension Fund (Retirement) with registration number 12/8/6676 is registered as a Pension Fund under the Pension Funds Act, 1956 (Act No. 24 of 1956) and that Certificate of Registration No. 11482 dated 20/03/1973 has been issued.

KwaZulu-Natal Joint Municipal Provident Fund with registration number 12/8/32588/1 is registered as a Pension Fund under the Pension Funds Act, 1956 (Act No. 24 of 1956) and that Certificate of Registration No. 32588 dated 27/01/1997 has been issued.

Chief Executive Officer / Principal Officer: Sam Camilleri | Information Officer: Zama Dube

Postal Address: P.O. Box 33, Westwood, 3633, Durban, South Africa Physical Address: 5 Derby Place, 1 University Road, Westville, 3630

Tel.: +27 (0) 31 279 5300 | Fax: +27 (0) 31 266 6715

Website: www.njmpf.co.za | Client services e-mail: info@njmpf.co.za

PAIA Manual: http://www.njmpf.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/PAIA-13022017.pdf

Hours of Operation: Monday to Friday 08:00 to 16:30, closed Saturday, Sundays and Public Holidays